City of Westminster

Title:

Meeting Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda

Planning Applications Committee (3)

Tuesday 22nd September, 2015

6.30 pm

Rooms 5,6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall

Councillors:

Tony Devenish
Barbara Grahame
Robert Rigby

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda

Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm. If you have
a disability and require any special assistance please
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in
advance of the meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Reuben Segal, Committee and Governance Officer.

Tel: 020 7641 3160; Email: rsegal@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.qov.uk



http://www.westminster.gov.uk/

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1. MEMBERSHIP

To note that Councillor Tony Devenish has replaced Councillor
Andrew Smith.

To appoint a Chairman.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in
matters on this agenda.

3. MINUTES

To sign the minutes of the last meeting held on the 25" August
2015 as a correct record of proceedings.

4, PLANNING APPLICATIONS
Schedule of Applications

1. 12-14 WIGMORE STREET, W1
2, MARBLE ARCH, W1

3. ROYAL COURT APARTMENTS, 51 GLOUCESTER
TERRACE, W2

4, 2 ORME SQUARE AND 1 ORME LANE, W2

5. 9 AND 10 EATON MEWS NORTH. SW1

6. 12 GERALD ROAD, SW1

Charlie Parker
Chief Executive
14 September 2015

(Pages 3 - 42)
(Pages 43 - 56)
(Pages 57 - 78)

(Pages 79 -
122)

(Pages 123 -
152)

(Pages 153 -
176)



Agenda Item

CITY OF WESTMINSTER .
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE ~ 22 SEPTEMBER 201
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

/
PTEM References SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL

No Ward

1 RN 14/12813/FULL | 12-14 WIGMORE Erection of extensions at rear first to fourth
Marylebone High STREET, W1 fioors and roof level to provide additional office
Street (ADDENDUM (Class B1) and resigiential (Class C3)

floorspace, installation of plant at main roof level
REPORT) .
and replacement shopfronts on Wigmore Street
frontage, and associated external alterations.
Recommendation
Grant conditional permission.

2 RN MARBLE ARCH, W1 Use as a temporary Christmas event including
15/04407/COFUL structures and attractions {including food, drink
Knightsbridge And and craft sales) between 1 December 2015 and
Belgravia 1 January 2016, 1 December 2016 and 1

January 2017, 1 December 2017 and 1 January

2018 (with set up and site clearance a week

either side of the event), opening between 11.00

and 20.00 daily. {Council's Own Development)
Recommendation

Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General
Regulations 1992, subject to no new issues being raised before the end of the consultation
period on 24 September 2015.

3 RN 14/02058/FULL | ROYAL COURT Installation of mechanical plant within rear of
Lancaster Gate APARTMENTS, 51 building at mezzanine level (above ground floor
GLOUCESTER level) with associated louvred roof, ductwork at
TERRACE, W2 ' roof level and external riser to rear. Lift overrun

at roof level and associated alterations. Rear
extension at second floor level. Replacement of
windows, alterations to facades, roofs.

Recommendation
Grant conditional permission.
4 RN 15/02841/FULL | 2 ORME SQUARE Use of No. 2 Orme Square and 1 Orme Lane as
RN 15/02842/LBC | AND 1 ORME LANE, a single family dwelling. Excavation of basement
Lancaster Gate W2 and sub-basement, replacement closet wing,
single storey extension, associated internal and
external alterations including provision of car lift.
Roof top plant. Demolition and rebuilding of
boundary wall to Orme Lane.

Recommendation

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out.in Informative 1 of the
draft decision letter.

5 RN 15/03309/FULL | 9 AND 10 EATON 1. Erection of a mansard roof extension to Nos.
RN 15/02861/FULL | MEWS NORTH, SWH1 9 and 10 and use of the property as two
Knightsbridge And separate dwellings.
Belgravia 2. Formation of a basement extension to No. 9
and No. 10 and use of the property as two
separate dwellings.

Recommendation
1. Grant conditional permission.
2. Grant conditional permission.

Page 1

termplatefrch-sch-1



CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE — 22 SEPTEMBER 2015
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

ITEM
No

References/
Ward

SITE ADDRESS

PROPOSAL

RN 15/01803/FULL

12 GERALD ROAD,

Excavation to create basement extension

RN 15/01804/LBC | SWH1 beneath dwelling and rear garden, excavation to
Knightsbridge And lower front pavement vaults, demolition and
Belgravia rebuilding of single storey rear extension,
construction of new double height glass
conservatory extension at the rear, two new
dormer windows to front roof elevation.
Recommendation

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the
draft decision lefters.

templatefrch-sch-1

j\d_wpdocs\short-tesc\2015-09-22112-r¢l dochd

Page 2

14/08/2013




e e e e i~

Agenda Iteﬂfh 1

Item No.

1

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date
22 September 2015

Classificat
[...]
lanning Knightsbridge And Belgravia

Subject of Report Marble Arch, London, W1H 7DX

Proposal Use as a temporary Christmas event including structures and attractions
(including food, drink and craft sales) between 1 December 2015 and 1
January 2016, 1 December 2016 and 1 January 2017, 1 December 2017
and 1 January 2018 (with set up and site clearance a week either side of
the event), opening between 11.00 and 20.00 daily. (Council's Own
Development)

Agent Wildstone Planning

On behalf of Westminster City Council

Registered Number 15/04407/COFUL TP/ PP No TP/21761
Date of Application 19.05.2015 Date 12.06.2015
amended/
completed
Category of Application Other
Historic Building Grade Grade | Listed Building
Conservation Area Royal Parks

Development Plan Context.

- London Plan July 2011~

- Westminster's City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Within London Plan Central Activities Zone
Qutside Core Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

Qutside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General
Regulations 1892, subject to no new issues being raised before the end of the consultation

period.

Page 43



[

This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance N
Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Offce. Data Source: A 0 510 20Metres
: © Crown copyright and/or database right 2013.
CltV Of Wmtminswf Al m B et laiﬂan:u- mm:l ﬂnmmﬁm Nata: 11/NQMN1E (NS NN



Page 45

=
%
3)
x
<
L
el
o
[
<
=




ltem No.

2

SUMMARY

The application site comprises the traffic islands which are located at the western end of
Oxford Street on its south side. Before the creation of the road traffic gyratory around the
islands they were part of Hyde Park and still contain the Grade | listed Marble Arch
monument, which is on the eastemn island. The islands are largely open, containing planted
garden
[...]
pen on Christmas Day.

ADVERTISEMENT/SITE NOTICE: Yes

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Application form.

Comments from the Marylebone Association dated 14.7.2015.

Comments from the South East Bayswater Residents Association dated 28.08.2015.
Comments from Historic England dated 29.06.2015.

Comments from Transport for London dated 26.08.2015

Memorandum from Environmental Health dated 09.07.2015.

Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 18.08.2015.

Comments from owner/occupier of 45 Connaught Square dated 01.09.2015.

NGO WN =

[F YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT PAUL QUAYLE ON 020 7641 2547 OR BY E-
MAIL —pquayle@westminster. gov.uk

i\d_wpdocsishort-teisci2015-09-22\tem2.docid

Page 49

10/09/2015




15/04407/COFUL
DRAFT DECISION LETTER

Address: Marble Arch, London, W1H 7DX

Proposal: Use as a temporary Christmas event including structures and attractions (including
food, drink and craft sales) between 1 December 2015 and 1 January 2016, 1
December 2016 and 1 January 2017, 1 December 2017 and 1 January 2018 (with
set up and site clearance a week either side of the event), opening between 11.00
and 20.00 daily. (Council's Own Development)

Plan Nos: 3007/PP/01; 3007/PP/02; 3007/PP/03; 3007/PP/10; 3007/PP/11; Installation and
Operation Management Statement.

Case Officer: Billy Pattison Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 3267

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason{(s):

X} hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and
ed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the
lanning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.

ubt and in the interests of proper planning.
Jiding work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:

* between Q0 Monday to Friday;
<fg : B.on Saturday; and

Reason:
bo in i‘es ents. This is as set out in $29 and S32 of
'”iés clg}[:i d November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary
3 v be open to the publlc

removed within one
ts previous condition

week of the event closing to the public. You m. ist'then returm it

and use.

Reason:

The use is not as set out in DES1, DES5, DES9, DES13, DE a\ 5 and ENV14 of our Unitary
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. Use'f "i"yore than a limited period would
be harmful to the objectives of the Plan. (RO3AB)

4 You must not open the Christmas event to customers outside the following times: between
11.00 and 20.00 hours.

Reason:
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in 529
Pageso



bt bee e " - i wime e el e e

15/04407/COFUL
of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 13 of our
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R21AC)

No music shall be played at any times.

Reason:

To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in $29
of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 13 of our
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R21AC)

You must apply to us for approval of details of a supplementary acoustic report demonstrating
that the plant will comply with the Council's noise criteria as set out in Condition 7 of this
permission. You must not start work on this part of the development until we have approved
what you have sent us.

Reason:

To protect neighbouring residents from noise and vibration nuisance, as set out in $29 and S32
of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 and ENV 7
of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R13AC)

(1) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will not contain tones or will not
be intermittent, the 'A’ weighted sound pressure level from the plant and machinery (including
non-emergency auxiliary plant and generators) hereby permitted, when operating at its noisiest,
shall not at any time exceed a value of 10 dB below the minimum external b
[...]


a Structure

ety
D

|
T

Page 54



Cumberland Gate

Page 51

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

e A Sphe T

Item No.

3

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date
22 September 2015

Classification
For General Release

Report of Wards involved
Director of Planning Lancaster Gate
Subject of Report Royal Court Apartments, 51 Gloucester Terrace, London, W2 3DQ
Proposal Installation of mechanical plant within rear of building at mezzanine level
(above ground floor level) with associated louvred roof, ductwork at roof
level and external riser to rear. Lift overrun at roof level and associated
alterations. Rear extension at second floor level. Replacement of
windows, alterations to facades and roofs.
Agent Sweett (UK) Ltd
On behalf of Transcmas Limited
Registered Number 14/02059/FULL TP /PP No TPM117
Date of Application 05.03.2014 Date 23.02.2015
amended/
completed
Category of Application Minor

Historic Building Grade

Unlisted {but No. 59 Grade li Listed Building)

Conservation Area

Bayswater

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Outside London Plan Central Activities Zone

Outside Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

QOutside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.

Page 57



- =
- . . S GOt
a Qg T |
s age oo .
This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance
Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s

Stationery Office. Data Source: 0 510 20Metres

® Crown copyright and/or database right 2013.
All rinhis resarved | irsnee number | A 1NDN1Q847 Natar 11/NQIPN1E Licckrasd

City of Westminster




(®))
Lo
)
@
©
ol

i

o™
=
Wi
(&]
<
o
o
L
=
14
w
=
n
w
O
2
®)
—
o
1]
 §
e
<
&
b
~
w
=
=
i
<
o
<
.
L
-
O
(6]
-l
<
>
@)
o




[tem No.

3

SUMMARY

Royal Court Apartments comprises 45-59 Gloucester Terrace, a group of eight f
[...]
randum from Premises Management Environmental Sciences Team dated 17 June 2014,
3. Online response from owner/occupier P ggRzo@Mews North dated 19 June 2014.



Item No.

E-mail from South East Bayswater Residents Association dated 6 August 2014.
Online response from owner/occupier of 11 Brook Mews North dated 13 March 2015.
Online response from owner/occupier of 11 Brook Mews North dated 19 March 2015.
E-mail from South East Bayswater Residents Association dated 27 March 2015,
Memorandum from Environmental Sciences Team dated 22 April 2015.

E-mail from owner/occupier of 11 Brook Mews North dated 4 June 2015.

. Online response from owner/occupier of 2 Garson House dated 25 June 2015.

. Letter from owner/occupier of 11 Brook Mews North dated 2 August 2015.

. E-mail from owner/occupier of 11 Brook Mews North dated 14 August 2015.

. E-mail from South East Bayswater Residents Association dated 17 August 2015.
- Memorandum from Environmental Sciences Team dated 27 August 2015.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT NATHAN BARRETT ON 020 7641 5943 OR
BY E-MAIL — nbarrett@westminster.gov.uk

j\d_wpdocsishort-telsci2015-09-220tem3.doct0

Page 65

10/09/2015




14/02059/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER

Address: Royal Court Apartments, 51 Gloucester Terrace, London, W2 3DQ

Proposal: Installation of mechanical plant within rear of building at mezzanine level (above

ground floor level} with associated louvred roof; ductwork at roof level and external
riser to rear. Lift overrun at roof level and associated alterations. Rear extension at
second floor level. Replacement of windows, alterations to facades, roofs.

Plan Nos: 104922/1000 (site location plan), 104922-002; 101; 102; 103; 104; 105; 106; 001A;

003A: 007; 104922-010/E; 104922-1021/A; 104922-1023/A; 104922-1025; 104922-
1026/A; 104922-1028; 104922-1029; Acoustic Planning Compliance Report ref.
10595.PCR.01 Rev H.

Case Officer: Tom Burke Direct Tel. N
[...]
aw—!

W=y UO285 PUE UB|d pasodaid
[9A&7 BuluBZZaN

walusjejsuiay sbeueq am
|0Bla | 13jsaang|9) Lg
sjuawyiedy unog [ehoy

£090 0EF LOZ(0) ¥ + a2y
0008 190 L02(0) #¥ + 4o
W X1 I Uopun)
peoy uuj s Aeg 09
PN (4N RPamg

NOaMS

v-¥ NOILD3S

FELEe N

///V/,ya/// .

<

Page 77




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item

et e A R T < e

A4

Item No.

4

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date
22 September 2015

Classification
For General Release

Report of
Director of Planning

Wards invoived
Lancaster Gate

Subject of Report 2 Orme Square and 1 Orme Lane, London, W2 4RS
Proposal Use of No. 2 Orme Square and 1 Orme Lane as a single dwellinghouse.
Excavation of basement and sub-basement, replacement closet wing,
single storey extension, associated internal and external alterations
including provision of car lift. Roof top plant. Demolition and rebuilding of
boundary wall to Orme Lane.
Agent Stanhope Gate Architecture Ltd
On behalf of c/o Agent
Registered Number 15/02841/FULL TP/ PP No
15/02842/LBC
Date of Application 31.03.2015 Date 31.03.2015
amended/
completed
Category of Application Minor
Historic Building Grade Grade Il Listed Building
Conservation Area Bayswater

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Pelicies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
{UDP} January 2007

Outside Londeon Plan Central Activities Zone

Outside Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

Outside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

1. RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft

decision letter.

Page 79




Carand CoachPark

Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's

This product includes mapping data licensed
Stationery Office.

8%

City of Westminster

Data Source:

0 510 20Metres
Lesslopel

i
c
e
a
:
g
[
=

5
X
RE
5s
i
i
&
03




2 ORME SQUA
[...]
 other premises and structures through the
building structure and fabric of this development as to cause a vibration dose value of greater
than 0.4m/s (1.75) 16 hour day-time nor 0.26 m/s (1.75) 8 hour night-time as defined by BS
6472 (2008) in any part of a residential and other noise sensitive property.

Reason:

As set out in ENV6 (2) and (8} of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January
2007, to ensure that the development is designed to prevent structural transmission of noise or
vibration.

You must apply to us for approval of details of a supplementary acoustic report demonstrating
that the plant will comply with the Council's noise criteria as set out in Condition 4 of this
permission. You must not start work on this part of the development until we have approved
what you have sent us.

Reason:

As set out in ENV 6 (1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(1) of our Unitary Development Plan that we
adopted in January 2007 (UDP), so that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive
properties is protected, including the intrusiveness of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set
out in 832 of Westminster's City Plan; Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, by
contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise levels.

Pre Commencement Condition. No development shall take place, including any works of
demolition, until a construction management plan for the proposed development has been

Page 94



10

15/02841/FULL

submitted to and approved in writing by the City Council as local planning authority. The plan
shall provide the following details:

{ a construction programme including a 24 hour emergency contact number;

(i) parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors (including measures taken to ensure
satisfactory access and movement for existing occupiers of neighbouring properties during
construction);

(i) locations for loading/unloading and storage of plant and materials used in constructing
the development,

(iv)  erection and maintenance of 
[...]
left blank



| Agehda tem 6

ltem No.
6
CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS | Date Classification
COMMITTEE 22 September 2015 For General Release
Report of Wards involved
Director of Planning Knightsbridge And Belgravia
Subject of Report 12 Gerald Road, London, SW1W 9EQ
Proposal Excavation to create basement extension beneath dwelling and rear
garden, excavation to lower front pavement vaults, demolition and
rebuilding of single storey rear extension, construction of new double
height glass conservatory extension at the rear, two new dormer
windows to front roof elevation.
Agent Mr Rabih Hage
On behalf of 12 Gerald Road Ltd _
Registered Number 15/01803/FULL TP /PP No TP/17624
15/01804/LBC _
Date of Application 25.02.2015 Date 17.03.2015
amended/
completed
Category of Application Other
Historic Building Grade Grade |l Listed Building
Conservation Area Belgravia
Development Plan Context ) o
- London Plan July 2011 Qutside London Plan Central Activities Zone
- Westminster’s City Plan: . -
Strategic Policies 2013 Cutside Central Activities Zone
- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007 _
Stress Area Qutside Stress Area
Current Licensing Position | Not Applicable

RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft
decision letter.

Page 153




0 510 20Metres

A

amn1E

8
5¢
[« . o
& =
L

a
ac

aifa
is includes mapping d d fron™0 n
Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's

Stationery Office.
All rinhts rasarvad | irance numhar | A 100019507

© Crown copyright and/or database right 2013,

4%
City of Westminster




12 GERALD ROAD, SW1

Page 155




ltem No.

SUMMARY

No. 12 Gerald Road is a single family dwelling comprising of lower ground to third floor level.
The building is Grade |l listed and within the Belgravia Conservation Area.

Permission is sought for the excavation to create a basement extension
[...]
red by conditions to this
permission. (C26AA)

Reason:

To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Belgravia Conservation Area.
This is as set out in S25 and 528 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted
November 2013 and DES 1, DES 10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R26FD)

You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of the following parts of the
development: -

- glazed two storey rear extension.

You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what
you have sent us.

You must then carry out the work according to these approved drawings. (C26DB)

Reason:

To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Belgravia Conservation Area.
This is as set out in 525 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted
November 2013 and DES 1, DES 10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. {R26FD)

You must keep to the terms of the details set out in the Construction Management Plan dated
11 March 2015 (12GR rev 1).

Reason:

To protect the environment of residents and the area generally as set out in $29 of
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and STRA 25, TRANS 23
ENV 5 and ENV & of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.

Informative(s):

In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan:
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Suppleme
[...]
sz = g
L1 #
..... (A W _E_

Page 174




€v-00L-1 = dd

N s

Gl-g94-¥¢ LLL-1d-09id

uoneas|3 Jeay
uoneas|3 bupsix3

i

ONINNY1d

o st &

TP O 020

D36 MIMS B S e
peoy plesag g1 e

oo ey s

S

suoisiAey

e T

.........

.........

..........

I T
...............

.................

..............

o s U ) SR ] G L

7wt
U it s, e B8 S8 AR SO0 B R PR ) ES BT WL &
“BagEy o wap e

11 sl e b [ B PR BT ERES

sajou |elsusg

T wmedl___

[
oo PUnGID ST
T -
o ol
o
PP e
— i
oo e
o0l puosssl__
o 1L
L
et
[T )
T

Page 175




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 12-14 Wigmore street, W1
	2 Marble Arch, W1
	3 Royal Court Apartments, 51 Gloucester Terrace, W2
	4 2 Orme Square And 1 Orme Lane, W2
	5 9 And 10 Eaton Mews North. SW1
	6 12 Gerald Road, SW1



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 22nd September, 2015, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tim Mitchell (Chairman), Barbara Grahame, 
Robert Rigby and Louise Hyams 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Andrew Smith 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1. Noted that Councillor Mitchell was substituting for Councillor Smith.  

Councillor Mitchell was elected as Chairman. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Tim Mitchell declared that any members of the Majority Party who 

had or would make representations on the applications on the agenda were 
his friends.  He also advised that in his capacity as Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Corporate Property and as a St James Ward Member he 
would meet with leading members of the planning industry and 
representatives of Residents Associations. 

 
 In respect of the specific applications he declared: 
 
 Item 1:    That he had attended a site visit, he knew Directors of Four  

  Communications and the Marylebone High Street Ward  
  Councillors. 

 
 Item 2: Councillor Louise Hyams and Robert Rigby made the same  

  declaration as Councillor Mitchell in respect of Item 1. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2015 were approved and 

signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 



 
2 

 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 12-14 WIGMORE STREET, W1 
 
Erection of extensions at rear first to fourth floors and roof level to provide additional 
office (Class B1) and residential (Class C3) floorspace, installation of plant at main 
roof level and replacement shopfronts on Wigmore Street frontage, and associated 
external alterations. 
 
Late representations from the Ward Councillors and Quod were circulated. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to a further informative advising that 
the Council expects the timber shutter to be maintained in good order. 
 
2 MARBLE ARCH, W1 
 
Use as a temporary Christmas event including structures and attractions (including 
food, drink and craft sales) between 1 December 2015 and 1 January 2016, 1 
December 2016 and 1 January 2017, 1 December 2017 and 1 January 2018 (with 
set up and site clearance a week either side of the event), opening between 11.00 
and 20.00 daily.  (Council's Own Development) 
 
Application withdrawn. 
 
3 ROYAL COURT APARTMENTS, 51 GLOUCESTER TERRACE, W2 
 
Installation of mechanical plant within rear of building at mezzanine level (above 
ground floor level) with associated louvred roof; ductwork at roof level and external 
riser to rear. Lift overrun at roof level and associated alterations. Rear extension at 
second floor level. Replacement of windows, alterations to facades, roofs. 
 
Report withdrawn. 
 
4 2 ORME SQUARE AND 1 ORME LANE, W2 
 
Use of No. 2 Orme Square and 1 Orme Lane as a single family dwelling. Excavation 
of basement and sub-basement, replacement closet wing, single storey extension, 
associated internal and external alterations including provision of car lift. Roof top 
plant. Demolition and rebuilding of boundary wall to Orme Lane. 
 
Late representations from the residents of 38 Bark Place and officers were 
submitted. 
 
During the course of the presentation the presenting officer referred to the following 
additional amended conditions:  
 
6 You must apply to us for approval of; 
 



 
3 

 

- details of the exact type of plant, including dimensions and manufacturers 
specification of the rooftop plant to be installed; and    
 
- a supplementary acoustic report demonstrating that all plant to be installed 
will comply with the Council's noise criteria, as set out in Condition 4 of this 
permission.  

 
You must not start work on this part of the development until we have 
approved what you have sent us.  You must carry out the development in 
accordance with the approved details and acoustic report. 

 
Reason: 
 
As set out in ENV 6 (1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(1) of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007 (UDP), so that the noise 
environment of people in noise sensitive properties is protected, including the 
intrusiveness of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, by 
contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise levels”. 

 
 AMEND condition 13 to state the following: 
 
13 You must apply to us for approval of sample panels of the brickwork and 

coping stones to be used on the closet wing and the rebuilt boundary wall to 
Orme Lane which shows the colour, texture, face bond and pointing. You 
must not start work on these parts of the development until we have approved 
what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the 
approved sample panels. 

 
Reason: 
 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it 
contributes to the character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater 
Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City 
Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and  DES 1 and DES 5 or 
DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007.   

 
 
 AMEND condition 16 to state the following: 
 
16  You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following 

alteration to the scheme; 
 

- Retention of the butterfly roof on 2 Orme Square and installation of a 
platform above this roof to mount the proposed plant.  The proposed plant 
shall be located on this platform and shall not project any higher than the 
parapet surrounding the butterfly roof.    
 
You must not start on these parts of the work until we have approved what 
you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the 



 
4 

 

approved drawings. 
 
Reason: 
 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building 
and to make sure the development contributes to the character and 
appearance of the Bayswater Conservation Area. This is as set out in S25 
and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 
2013 and DES 1, DES 10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.   
 

 INSERT condition 18 as follows: 
 
18 The boundary wall on the Orme Lane boundary of the site shall be rebuilt to 

the same height as the existing wall in this position and using as many bricks 
as possible from the existing wall.  The rebuilt wall shall be completed before 
the approved basement is occupied. 

 
 Reason: 
 

To make sure that the appearance of the wall is suitable and that it 
contributes to the character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater 
Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City 
Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and  DES 1 and DES 5 or 
DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007. 

 
Alterations to the Draft Decision Letter for listed building consent application 

 ref: 15/02841/FULL: 
 
 AMEND condition 3 to state the following: 
 
3 You must apply to us for approval of sample panels of the brickwork and 

coping stones to be used on the closet wing and the rebuilt boundary wall to 
Orme Lane which shows the colour, texture, face bond and pointing. You 
must not start work on these parts of the development until we have approved 
what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the 
approved sample panels. 
Reason: 
 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it 
contributes to the character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater 
Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City 
Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and DES 1 and DES 5 or 
DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007.   

 
 AMEND condition 9 to state the following:    
 
18 The boundary wall on the Orme Lane boundary of the site shall be rebuilt to 

the same height as the existing wall in this position and using as many bricks 



 
5 

 

as possible from the existing wall.  The rebuilt wall shall be completed before 
the approved basement is occupied. 

 
 Reason: 

 
To make sure that the appearance of the wall is suitable and that it 
contributes to the character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater 
Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City 
Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and  DES 1 and DES 5 or 
DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007. 

 
 RESOLVED:   
 

1.  That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 
 granted subject to the additional conditions set out above. 

 
2. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
5 9 AND 10 EATON MEWS NORTH. SW1 
 

1.  Erection of a mansard roof extension to Nos. 9 and 10 and use of the 
property as two separate dwellings.  

 
2. Formation of a basement extension to No. 9 and No. 10 and use of the 

property as two separate dwellings. 
 
Report withdrawn. 
 
 
6 12 GERALD ROAD, SW1 
 
Excavation to create basement extension beneath dwelling and rear garden, 
excavation to lower front pavement vaults, demolition and rebuilding of single storey 
rear extension, construction of new double height glass conservatory extension at 
the rear, two new dormer windows to front roof elevation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 
granted. 

 
2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letters be agreed. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.38 pm 
 
 



 
6 

 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


